2013 –  –  6 –  6

Total 575 –  435 140

*  Minus signs mean increased acquisition costs.

In the 2007 fi nancial year, EUR 89m was expensed
from equity, reducing fuel costs, for settling fuel price
hedging transactions, EUR 133m was expensed from
equity to other operating income for currency hedges,
EUR 139m to other operating expense and EUR 52m to
aircraft, increasing their acquisition costs.

Interest rate swaps to hedge cash fl ows will also
affect the result for the period as follows, taking effect
successively over the time to maturity:

Maturity financial year
in €m

Market value
31.12.2007

2007 0 *

Total 0 *

   * Rounded below EUR 1m.

In the 2007 fi nancial year, EUR 1m was recognised in
net interest from equity for maturing interest rate swaps.

Changes in the market values of derivatives which do
not qualify as effective hedging transactions under IAS
39 can be seen in the income statement (Note 13).

The following sensitivity analyses as prescribed in
IFRS 7 show how net profi t and equity would change
if the price risk variables had been different from the
perspective of the balance sheet date.

Fuel price Effect on net profit * Effect on equity *

+  10% –  +  161

–  10% –  –  160

Currency – USD

+  10% –  38 +  450

–  10% +  31 –  371

Currency – YEN

+  10% –  9 –  27

–  10% +  7 +  22

Currency – GBP

+  10% +  1 –  32

–  10% –  1 +  26

Interest

–  100 basis points +  10 +  20

+  100 basis points –  10 –  19

*  All amounts after deferred tax effects; +/– signs relate to net profit
and  /  or equity.

The fi gures shown above for the interest risk component
do not refl ect sensitivity for promissory notes included
in the value-at-risk analysis. The performance of these
promissory notes is linked to special investment port-
folios. Two of the notes contain embedded derivatives
and are, therefore, recognised under derivatives at fair
value through profi t or loss (fair value at 31 December
2007: EUR 254m).

The other two are recognised as available-for-sale
securities (fair value at 31 December 2007: EUR 276m).